UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

HE AR

497450

PROOF OF CLAIM

Inre

Fleming Companies, Inc

Case Number

Bar Date Ref #2 N 222

03-10945

of an administrative expense may be filed pursuantto 11U SC § 503

NOTE This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative
expense ansing after the commencement of the case A request for payment

Check box if you are
aware that anyone eise has
filed a proof of claim relating

Name of Creditor and Address

03546524974
Anna Bowe
5833 Prairie Draiv
Shoreview, MN 551

Michael C Van Berkom
5401 Gamble Dr

Ste 100 Parkdale 1
Minneapo's MN 55416

to your claim Attach copy of
statement gmng partculars

50
D Check box if you have

never received any notices
from the bankruptcy court in
this case

e
26

D Check box if this address
differs from the address on the
envelope sent to you by the

court ou have afready filed a proof of claim with the

1 y

B

Creditor Telephone Number (™ )952-546-60 Bankruptcy Court or BMC you do not need to file ~jam
CREDITORTAXID # ACCOUNT OR OTHER NUMBER BY WHICH R I
Van Berkom41-0987635 |CREDITOR IDENTIFIES DEBTOR C laimé Ch._eck here L] rem:::a: a previously filed clam datec’
o 469-30-8645 " 13931-781-988677°8 i ths daim [ amends -

1 BASIS FOR CLAIM
D Goods sold

[ Services performed

Personal injury/wrongful death
D Taxes

"1 Money loaned (] other (describe bnefly)

[} Retiree benefits as definedin 11 U S C § t1t4(a)
| Wages salaries and compensation (Fill out below)
Your social secunty number

to

Unpaid compensation for services performed from

2 DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED § /16 /02

4 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM $ 50,000.00

AS OF PETITION DATE

] Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addiion fo the

(date) (date)
|3 IF COURT JUDGMENT, DATE OBTAINED 1, /5
$ $ $
(unsecured} {secured) (unsecured pnonty) (total)
If als or part of your claim 1s secured or entitled to prionty also complete item 5 or 6 below

principal amount of the clatm  Attach |temlz$ﬂl statement of all interest or additional charges

5 SECURED CLAIM
D Check this box if your claim is secured by collateral (including a
nght of setoff)

Brief descniption of collaterat
[ Real Estate

D Motor Vehicle
[:l Other

Value of collateral

$

Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed
included in secured claim above if any $

6 UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIM
f___l Check this box if you have an unsecured pnionty claim

Specify the prionty of the claim

D Wages salanes or commussions (up to
before filing of the bankruptcy petition or
busmmess whicheveris earler-11USC.

650") eamed within 90 days
ssation of the Debtor's

§ 507(a)(3)

D Contnibutions to an employee benefitplan 11U S C  § 507(a)4)

I:l Up to $2 100* of deposits toward purchase lease or rental of property or services
for personal family or householduse - 11 US C  § 507(a)(6)

D Almony mamtenance or support owed 1o @ spouse former spouse or
child-11USC §507(a)7)

[ ] Taxes or penathes owed to govemmentaljumts - 11 USC  § 507(a)(8)
D Other - Speatfy applicable paragraph of 11 US C  § 507(a)

additional copy of this proof of claim

ed and deducted for the purpose of maks

7 CREDITS The amount of all payments on this claim has been credit 19; this proofof clam none

8 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS Aifach copies of supporting documents, such as promissory notes purchase orders mvoices itemized statements of
running accounts contracts court judgments mortgages secunty agreements and evidence of perfection of kien
If the documents are not available explain If the documents are voluminous attach a summary

9 DATE-STAMPED COPY To receive an acknowledgment of your claim, please enclose a self-addresse

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS

2l stamped envelope and an

The onginal of this completed proof of claim form must be sent by mail or hand delivered (FAXES NOT AC
so that it is received on or before 4 00 p m., September 15, 2003, Pacific Dayhght Time

THIS SPACE FOR COURT
USE ONLY

FILED

’CEPTED)

BY HAND OR OVERNIGHT DELIVERY TO

T-10 -03

Michael C. Van Berkom,

BY MAIL TO
Bankruptcy Management Corporation Bankruptcy Management Corporation
P O BOX 900 1330 East Frankhn Avenue SEP 15 2[][]3
El Segundo, CA 90245-0900 Ef Segundo CA 90245
% AAN
DATE SIGNED SlGNgnd pringthe c«: utlefnlf)gnyr e ocr:,eec;:tc:r ot authonzed to Flomin g% mpanies Clam

IR

ney for Annd Bowe

Penalty for presenting fraudulent clamm s a fine of up to $500 000 or imprisonment

See Other Side For Instructions

forupto 5 years orboth 18USC §§ 152 AND 3571




RETAINER AGREEMENT

FISHR®

M3
25

I hereby retain BORKON, RAMSTEAD, MARIANI,
100 Parkdale I, 5401 Gamble Drive, Minneapolis,
represent me for the recovery of damages against

AN & CARP, LTD
Lnnesota 55416-1552 to

Suite

14

vons ble. pqarNes

by reason of Ialldwn acadn)PLip-odnd agree that 1n
either by trial or settlement my said attorneys shall
the amount recovered ag their fees 1n addition
disbursements expended in the prosecution of my clazx
settlement 1s agreed upon on the basis of payments t
future, I agree that my attorneys shall be entitled t
cash value of the entire settlement so agreed upon a
shall be paid at the time such a settlement 1s entere
their costs and disbursements expended in the prosecy
charge 1f no recovery i1s made

-~ " In addition;  my Said attormneys agree to handle]
clax I may haxe gpr no-fault bemefits arisindg out
which ¥ervice no ‘¢charge sha be made unlgss my rigl

he wvent of a
ch no-fault Aene

In

®)

be entitled to \

ms

sg%ontest, my s&ggiftorne*
fxg: recg#éied . addi
r

ecutlion of such cl&a

the event! of recovery
of
to their costs and
In the event that
0 be made to me 1n the
o Y37 of the present
nd that their full fee
d 1nto, 1in addition to
it1on of my claims No

the processitg of any

of sawe acgident- for
it such behégfits 1is
vs,Shall béféitl led tg
Lon to “their cos éyd
ims

dlsbursemegggsffpended in the p

DATED S// ﬁﬂ/ / H2

\ \ ~
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(%Dockur-l.utz Chiropractic -
- 620 Ciwg Hqts. Dr. Ste 108 ~
Circle Pines, MN 55014
Prge:1 (763)795-8300 V22008
Peflent Apma F Bowe atuctions:
5833 Prae Rilge Dr. Conplete the patieat inforomtnn poton of your msunnce
Shoreview, MN 55126 clhamform Attack thie bill, signed and dated, end all other
bills pertammng to the clann K'you have a deductible policy,
Cart#:  BOWANIO bold your clamn untilyou bave met your deduotbke
Cared: 124 Mail duectly to your insurance oamner
Date Description Procadure WModify Dx1 DxZ Dx3 Dxé4 Units Chamge
5202002 Detailed Hist.& Bas (new) 99203 25 8470 871 1 9700
Sam Full Spme Radwgrephs (2 varw) ‘2010 8470 M1 1 109300
S70/2000 Adpst 1-2 Regions 98540 8476 8471 1 4000
S2002000 Exim Spmal Adjustoent 98043 8470 8471 1 3200
$/20/2000 Hot/ACold Therapy o 8470 8471 1 1900
SI2002 Adpst 1-2 Regrona 9840 270 71 1 40.00
Lz} pi i) Adjpst 3-4 Regons 8941 8470 8471 I 5600
5312002 Manyal Muscle Stanlaton ma 8470 8471 2 4200
65,2002 Adpat 3-4 Regons 98941 8470 8471 | 5000
/52000 Manual Muscle Stamistwon 7 v} 470 8471 2 4200
1072002 Adpst 12 Regrone 8340 8470 8471 1 4000
61072002 Manual Misclo Stmuzlateom 97124 470 8471 2 4200
/1712002 Adyust 3-4 Regons 9894) M70 8471 1 5000
S172002 Manusi Muscle Stsulaton mau 70 8471 2 4200
/2172002 Adjpust 1-2 Regrons 98940 870 871 1 4000
62172002 Manuval Muack Stermtion 924 8470 8471 2 4200
6/2872002 Adpst 1-2 Regions 28940 u70 8471 1 4000
2RO Masual Mnacle Starmlation 7124 8470 8471 2 4200
71502002 Adjuss 3-4 Regrons 98941 8470 8471 1 5000
HSI002 Trgger Point 97140 59 70 8471 1 2400
/512002 Manusl Muzele Stembition o124 M70 8471 2 42.00
122002 Adjust 1-2 Regwus 93940 U706 471 1 4000
mMv2002 Manusl Musclke Stomlation na B4T0 8471 2 4200
0202  Adpat 12 Regions 98940 8470 8471 1 4000
TR0 Maonal Muscle Summlton 97124 8470 8471 2 4200
8/5/2002 Adjust 1-2 Regwona 98940 8470 8471 1 4000
&/5/2002 Tngger Pomt 97140 59 R0 8471 1 240
Provider Information Total Charges $ 119700
ProviisrMNeme  DenxlS Loz DC Total Paymenis $000
Lue;; oBs3 Total Admstments $000
has&dmorn e — Total Due This Visit: $ 1197.00
Total Account Belince $2,50600
Assgnand Release  1heveby suthoree psyweat of medsal benefits to this physicma for the servaces deacbed
shove Ialso suthoroe the relesase of any mformaton necessary to process ths chim
Putsrot Sggnaturms Date
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(~Dockter-Lutz Chiropractic -
- 620 Civic Hats. Dr. Ste 108
Circla Pines. MN 55014
Page 2 (763)795-8300 ‘ 12972003
Pafient: Anm F Bowe atructicns:
5833 Prairio Rudge Dx Conplete the pationt mfbramtns portion of your nswanoe
Shorevew, MN 55126 chumform Attach thus bill, surned and dated, and ofl other
bills pertammg to the clawn fyon bave s deductible polxy.
Cuarté:  BOWANOD hoM yoar cluim untll you have et your deductible
Cote¥: 1204 Mail dmectly to your msurance camex
Datn Dexcription Procedure Modify Dx1 Dx2 Dx3 Dxdé4 Unia Chamge
Y2002 Manual Masck: Stzmistion 97124 370 871 2 4200
82172002 Adjpust 1-2 Regions 98940 8470 8471 1 4000
8212002 Trgger Pomt 97140 30 70 847) 1 24.00
8212000 Manua! Musclk Stoalaton 97124 8470 8471 2 42.00
vo/a02 Adpst 3-4 Regrons 98941 410 8471 | 5000
V62002 Trgger Point 97140 59 M0 871 1 200
Y/A02 Munne! Musck Stumtion 97124 3470 8471 2 4200
93072002 Adjust 34 Regons 981 8470 8471 1 50.00
9302002 Manual Musck: Stombton b 47 8470 8471 2 4200
W002  Adpst 12 Regions 98940 8470 8471 1 40.00
107772002 Manus] Moack Stamiaton 24 3470 8471 2 42.00
107142002 Adpst 1-2Regsons 58940 870 8471 1 4000
V200  Maoua]l Miscl Stegslsbon A 8470 847) 2 4200
10202002  Adgpst 34 Regwons 9894] 870 871 1 5000
10212002  Manvs) Muscl Staulaton 97124 8470 8471 2 42.00
0282002  Adpust 34 Regaons 98941 470 71 1 50.00
102872002 Monusl Musole Stamistion 7124 8470 8471 2 4200
11472002 Adpst 34 Regwons 93541 470 BTl 1 50.00
1na20m Manual Musck Steulnton 7124 8470 8471 2 4200
IR0 Adjust 1-2 Regions 58940 8470 8471 1 4000
11002 Manual Muscle Steminton 97124 8470 8471 2 4200
12/2/2002 Adpsat 3-4 Regons 98941 8470 8471 1 5000
12212000 Maual Muscle Stumistion 97124 470 B471 2 4200
12162002 BExpended Problem {estabbrhed) 99213 25 8470 8471 1 7700
12307202  Adjust 1-2Regions 9840 %70 3471 1 4000
12/302002  TrggerPomt 97140 59 U70 71 1 200
Vi320m  Adpst 12 Regwons 98940 70 8471 1 4200
——Provider Information— TotalCharges  $115300
ProvderNasme Damel S IntzDC Total Paymemts $0.00
Liense 003573 Total Adpstyents $000
Inswwnce PIN

SSNorEIN.  41-1923174

Totld Duc This Viait:  § 115040

F'otal Account Bakence

$2.506.00

Aszgm snd Release 1 hereby authorer peyneut of medioal benefiis to ths physican for
sbove. 1also authoree the releese of any mfonmton necessary to

Putwent Signsinre-

e sarves descohed
ths clawn
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~+Dockter-Lutz Chiropractic fal

. 620CivicHgls Dr.S®108 ' |
Circle Pines. MN 55014 |
Fago 3 (763)795-8300 i 17292008
Putient:  Anna F. Bowe Ingiruetions:
5833 Praiie Ruige Dr. Complete the pabent mifonmation porton of your msurance
Shoreview, MN 55126 chimform Attach thw bil, signed and dated. and sBother
bills pertaming to the clamm. Ifyou heve s deductible pobey,
Chart#: BOWANOWO hold your clarmn until you have met your deductible
Cased: 1204 Mail dzectly to your msumnce carmer
Dats Description Proosdure Modily Oxt Dx2Z Dx3 Dx4 Units Charge
1320 Manal Muscle Stimzlation 97124 3570 BA71 2 4600
12972003 scupunotwe fingil & follow-up] 97780 70 8471 1 $8.00
V212008  Adpst 34 Regions 98941 8470 8471 1 5200
172972003 NOTE NOTE B470 B471 1 o0
——Provider Information Total Chargas $ 15600
ProviderName DaowelS. IncDC Total Payoents $000
Leense 003573 Total Adwmstzents $0.00
Inzurnce PIN
SSNOrEIN.  41-1923174 Total DucThia Viskiz  § 156.00
Total Account Ralnes $2,50600

Asomgnand Release 1 hercby authoroe payment of modical beacfits to this physican for the servaces described
sbove [abo authorze the wiease of any mioaton neoesanry to process thw chgn

Patient Segnaturm Dmie
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Dockter » Lutz
Chiropractic

“Helping you achieve a healthier, drug.free lifestyle”

June 24, 2003

Michael C Van Berkom
Suite 100 Parkdale 1
5401 Gamble Drive

Mmneapohis, MN 55416-1552

RE Patient/client Anna F Bowe
DOB 03/11/29
D/A 5/16/02
Your File No 02-19 966

Dear Mr Van Berkom

Ms Anna Bowe presented m our office on May 20, 2002 for mnjuries sustamned to the wrists, knees, neck
and back after a fall The fall occurred on May 16, 2002 m a grocery store after |trippmg on a wood pallet
An orthopedic and radiographic examnation of the neck and back was performed on May 20, 2002

Significant findmgs 1 the cervical exam were reduced range of motion and pam

with extension, a positive

Soto Hall orthopedic test, and spasm/tenderness ranging from mild to mild-modes ate throughout the neck

A significant finding 1n the lumbar exam was a posttive Patrick’s test on the left, and spasm and tenderness

ranging from mild to moderate was also noticeable There were no other finding

INITIAL DIAGNOSIS

s of significance

Based upon the history, symptoms and objective findings, the followmg mitial diagnosis was rendered on

May 20, 2002
Spram/Stram, Cervical 847 0
Spram/Stram, Thoracic 847 1

UPDATED DIAGNOSIS

Followng a review of the subjective and objective findings, the followimng diagnasis was established on

April 30, 2003

PRIMARY Spramn/Strain, Thoracic 847 1

PRIMARY Spram/Strain Lumbar 847 2

PRIMARY Spram/Stram sacroiliac 846 0
SECONDARY Subluxations multiple, Cervical 839 08

ASSESSMENT

Based upon a review of the mechanism of injury, the state of Ms Bowe's condition when she initiated care
compared to the state I would anticipate if the mjury occurred durmng the accident, and my experience m

practice, I can say with a reasonable degree of certainty that the conditions 1dentif
the trauma sustained in the accident

TREATMENT PLAN

In order to address the conditions 1dentified, the following procedures were provi
the mitial treatment plan which was established on May 20, 2002
- Manual Adjustments
- In office cryotherapy

-

fied are the direct result of

ded to Ms Bowe under




- Out of office cryotherapy

- Moust heat

- Ultrasound Therapy

- Electrical myo-stimulation (EMS)
- Trigger point therapy

- Manual muscle stimulation

The following limitations were established as part of that treatment plan to avoid

Bowe's condition
- Untid further notice, no sports activities
Ms Bowe was scheduled to be seen at a rate of approximately 2 to 3 times a we

scheduled care to re-evaluate Ms Bowe's condition and evaluate her progress

exacerbation of Ms

ek. This frequency of care

was designed to continue for 4 to 5 weeks This treatment plan includes an exjmmatlon at the end of the

MONITORING EXAMS

Ms Bowe's progress was monitored by performng the followmg exammnations
neurologic, and chiropractic re-examinations on December 16, 2002 and April

LIMITATIONS

The trauma Ms Bowe suffered has resulted m a permanent mjury which pred:
from mcidents which would not normally cause myury m someone of similar a;

PROGNOSIS

comprehensive orthopedic,
20, 2003

poses her to further injury

and physical condition

The mnjuries sustained by Ms Bowe will cause acceleration of degenerative processes such as disc disease

and arthritis, predispose her to re-mjury, result in mtermattent periods of pamn, and cause accelerated

degeneration of other anatomic structures due to the aberrant functroning of the

The mitial treatment plan was for two to three treatments per week for four to fi

myured area

e weeks At that pont a

re-examination was given and Ms Bowe was placed on an as-needed basis for her next twelve to fifteen

visits The most recent treatment plan suggested one visit every three to four w
Ms Bowe was put on an as-needed basis to help control a slight exacerbation

Anna’s current treatment plan 1s to continue treating one time per month thro
pount she will treat on an as-needed basis Ms Bowe’s condition appears to rem,

ks for six months, then

Ms Bowe’s treatments mcluded specific chrropractic adjustments, myofascial release, manual muscle

stimulation, and application of ice/heat when necessary

October 2003 At that
m at an acceptable level,

both subjectively and objectively, when treating one time per month Therefore, I anticipate the likelihood

that Ms Bowe’s condition will require ongoing treatment at this frequency

Ms Bowe 15 currently under hifting and sitting restrictions She has been instru

around ten pounds when possible and to sit for no more than thirty mmnutes at a tn

advised to limit repetitive movements mvolving the lower back

It 1s my opinion that Ms Bowe has suffered a permanent injury to the thoracic sp.

ed to limit lifting to
me She has also been

1e I base this opmion on

my objective findings obtained prior to the fall on May 16, 2002, after thus date, and currently

The traumatically mduced mjyuries to the Cervicothoracic and Lumbar spines and
complaints and corresponding objective examination findings mdicate that future
care will be necessary to reach and mamtain optimal and functional mtegrity of th)
soft tissue structures At this time, I would estimate the frequency of care to be o
month, at an average expense of $40 to $80 per treatment

620 Crvic Heights Drive, Suite 108, Circle Pmes, MN 3
Office (763) 795-8300 Fax (763) 795-8302

the manifested subjective
conservative chiropractic
e spme and the supportive
ne to three treatments per

5014




-

’ |

Periods may also arise when aggravation m Ms Bowe’s thoracic spine condition necessitate an mcreased
need for care These periods will be largely dependent on the patient’s activity level, both vocationally and
recreationally, the functional demands placed upon the spine and the ability of the patient to tolerate these
various stresses

Should you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at this ¢hnic

e

1

urs In Health,

Daniel S Lu

DSL/bli

620 Crvic Heights Drive, Suite 108, Circle Pines, MN 55014
Office. (763) 795-8300 Fax (763) 795-8302




Page 2 of 2
September 10, 2003

permanent, and that she will need ongoing medical care at a frequency
per month at an average expense of $40 00 to $80 00 per treatment A
to treat two times per month, at an average cost of $60 00 per treatmer
medical expense In the future of $1,440 00 Since Ms Bowe has a life
13 years, her future medical expense Is likely exceed $18,000 00

In addition, from the date of the incident through January 27, 2003, Ms
expense of $2,506 00 We are enclosing an itemized medical bill for yc
understanding that her medical bills now exceed $3,000 00

In addition, her injuries have greatly impacted her life  She has had to
pain and suffering At the time of the injury, she was In good health an

significant problem with ongoing pain or restrictions She has had to Iin

enjoys, and find that many activities significantly exacerbate her pain
enjoys traveling very much, and has had to imit her traveling as a resu
when she is able to travel it significantly aggravates her symptoms Th
way her injuries have significantly impacted her life

In light of the significant past and future medical expense, the significan
has had to endure, as well as the problems she will continue to suffer a

injuries, we feel her claim has a value in excess of $50,000 00 Howev
agree that her claim has a value of $50,000 00 for purposes of this mat

Please let us know If you would like to review any additional medical re
information 1s needed to fully evaluate this matter We are enclosing an

Claim along with a self-addressed, stamped envelope, and would ask tf

acknowledgement of our claim

Very truly yours,
3/ Lo

ere?

Michael C Van Berkom
mvanberkom @borkonlaw com
enclosures
MVB att
cc Ms Anna Bowe

/ of one to three treatments
Assuming she were required
1t, she would incur annual
expectancy on excess of

Bowe had incurred medical
ur reference It 1s our

endure significant ongoing

d did not have any

nit many of the activities she
~or example, Ms Bowe

t of the injunes Further,

S IS Jjust one example of the

t pain and suffering she

s a result of her permanent
er, we would be able to

ter

cords, or If any further
extra copy of our Proof of
nat you provide




LAW OFFICES

BorroON, RAMSTEAD, MARIANI, FiIsaMAN & (

EDWARD H BORKON
JOHN H RAMSTEAD
JOHN D MARIANI® **
WILLIAM M FISHMANT
HOWARD S CARP

LORRIE L BESCHEINEN
MARTIN T MONTILINO
ROBERT K RANDALL
HOWARD L BOLTER

DAVID G JOHNSON
MICHAEL C VAN BERKOM**

SUITE Q0 PARKDALE |

5401 GAMBLE DRIVE

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 535416 15352

TELEPHONE (952) 546 6000

FACSIMILE (952) 546 600!

September 10, 2003

OF COUNSEL
HOWARD S MARKER T

*ALSO ADMITTED IN WISCONSIN
**ALSO ADMITTED IN NORTH DAKOTA

PRIOR LAKE OFFICE

SUITE 240

186670 FRANKLIN TRAIL S E
PRIOR LAKE MN 55372
(852) 447 6030

Bankruptcy Management Corporation
PO Box 900
El Segundo, CA 90245-0900

Re  Anna Bowe vs Fleming Companies Inc

Court File No 03-10945
Court U S Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware
Date of Injury May 16, 2002
Our File 02-19,966
Dear Sir/Madam

Please find enclosed a Proof of Claim on behalf of our firm and our client, Anna Bowe We
represent Ms Bowe for injuries sustained in a fall down incident on May 16, 2002 Ms Bowe has
a claim for personal injuries ansing out of this incident, and we have been retained to represent
Ms Bowe with regard to claims ansing out of this accident We are enclosing a copy of our
Retainer Agreement, and we are entitled to a percentage of the recovery in addition to our costs

Again, we are submitting this Proof of Claim on behalf of both Anna Bowe and our firm Please
allow me to briefly provide some addrtional information with regard to our claim On May 6, 2002,
Ms Bowe was caused to fall down when she tripped over a pallet which had been left in an aisle at
Rainbow Foods in Blaine, Minnesota We believe that Rainbow was negligent in leaving this pallet
In the arsle, as it clearly constitutes a hazardous condition Further, under Minnesota Law, a
merchant muse provide a safe walkway because the merchant has lnvl;ﬁed the customer to look at
displays in the store, and not where he or she i1s walking Harrns v Campbell Cereal Company, 67
nw 2d 824 (Minn 1954) As such, we believe liability is clear against Fleming Corporation on
behalf of Rainbow Foods

As a result of the injuries sustained in the fall down incident, Ms Bowe sustained severe
permanent injuries  We are enclosing a copy of a narrative report dated June 4, 2003, from Dr
Daniel Lutz, outlining his diagnosis, assessment, treatment plan and prognosis As you will see,
Dr Lutz has diagnosed sprain/strain injuries to her neck and back Dr Lutz also confirms that her
Injuries are permanent, that she 1s predisposed to further injury from incidents which would not
normally cause Injury to someone of her age and physical condition, and that she has permanent
ifting and sitting restrictions as a result of her injuries  Further, he confirms her injuries are

fCIvIiL TRIAL SPECIALIST CERTIFIED BY THE MINNESOTA STATE BAR
ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL BOARD OF TRIAL ADVOCACY



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re Fleming Companies, Inc et al.
Case No 03-10945-(MFW)-11

DOCUMENTS APPENDED TO CLAIM

On September 19, 2005, document(s) were appended to Claim Number 13226 for the
following reason(s)

X

OO O O

Settlement Agreement dated 9/7/05
Proof of Payment

Change of Address Confirmation Notice
Withdrawal Notice

Other Docket Number ####
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Inre ) Chapter 11
FLEMING COMPANIES, INC, gt al ,* 3 Case No 03-10945 (MFW)
Debtors ; (Jomntly Admmistered)
)
)

STIPULATION BY AND BETWEEN PCT
AND Ms Anna Bowe

This Stipulation 1s cniered mto by and among PCT® and Anna Bowe
(“Claimant™ and together with the PCT, the “Parties”)
RECITALS

A On Aprd 1 2003, the above-capuoned debtors filed their voluntary petitions for
relicf under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code

B Claumant filed claim number 13226 as an unsecured claim 1n the amount of
$50,000 00 Claim number 13226 remains pending against the Debtors’ estates

C On July 26, 2004 thus Court catered an order confirmung the Debtors’ plan of
rertganization. The plan becarre efective on August 23, 2004  Pursuant to Article X A of the

plan, the PCT has the autnority 1o enter into this Stipulanion

The Debtors whose cases rematn open are as follows Core-Mark International, Inc , Flemung Compamies,
Inc , AS[ Office Automation, lnc , C/M Products, Inc , Core-Mark Interrelated Companies, Inc , Core-
Mark Mid-Continent, Inc, General Acceptance Corporation, Head Disinbuting Company, Marquise
Ventures Company, Inc  and Minter-Weisman Co

The PCT 1. the trust that was created pursuant to the Debtors’ and Official Committee af Unsecured
Creduors Thyd Amended and Revised Joint Plan of Reovgamization of Fleming Compames Inc. and fis
Filing Subsidiarres Under Chapter 11 of *he United States Banloruprcy Code (the “Plan™) and the PCT
Agreement (as defined In the Plan) for the purposcs of carrymg out certain provisions of the Plan
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D As a result of discussions betwecn the PCT and Creditor, the Parties have agreed

to setile Creditor’s claims agamst the PCT as set forth hercin
STIPULATION
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereto stipulate and agree as follows

1 In full and final satisfaction of clatm number 13226 Claim number 13226 1s
allowed as a Class 6A general unsecured claim n the amount of $5,000 00 and shall be satisficd
as provided 1n the Debtors’ confirmed plan of reorgamzarion

2 Claimant agrees that upon satisfaction of its claim as set forth 1n paragraph 1, the
PCT, the Debtors and therr respective successors and assigns will have satisfied m full all of their
obligations to Claimant, including but not lumated to those obligations alleged in claim number
13226

3 %  Claimant agrees that 1t will not file any additional, amended or supplemental
claims, motions or applications secking payment or property from the PCT, the Debtors, the
Debtors’ cstates, their respective mnsurance carmers or any of their respective successors  Any
such claims that are filed shall be deemed immecdiately expunged This Stipulation shall be a full
and final resolution of all claims, motions, requests, and applications, whether or not filed, that
Claimant has or could bring aganst the PCT, 1ts succeSsors or asst gns

4 Clanmant and 1ts respective successors or assigns hercby release all clamms and
causes of action which they have or may have, whether known or unknown, against the PCT, the
Debtors, the Debtors’ estates, their respective msurance carriers or any of therr respective
Successors or assigns, ansing ot of avy matter includmg, but not lumted to, the clams set forth
hercin, occuong prior to the date hereof To be clear, claimant shall not be petmitted to assert
or mamtain any clawm agamst the Debtors’ or PCT’s msurance camers on account of the
mcdents alleged 1n proof of clarm number 13226, and any wnsurance claims on account of those

2
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incidents (or any other pre-bankruptcy 1ncidents) that have been asserted as of the date hereof

shall be deemed satisficd

5 This Stipulation 15 not an admission of hiability by the PCT, 1ts successors or
assigns

6 This Stipulation may be executed 1n one or more counterparts, each of which shall

be deemed an onginal, but all of which together constitute one and the same wstrument The
Partics agree that facsimile signatures shall be acecptable and bindung as if onginal signatures

7 This Stipulation shall be binding upon and 1nure to the benefit of the successors
and assigns of any of the Parties hereto, including (without Itmitation) any chapter 11 or chapter
7 trustee appointed 1n the chapter 11 casc

3 Modifications of this Stipulation may be made only if such modifications are 1
writing and signed by each of the Parties hereto

9 The Parties hereto represcnt to each other that they have authonty to act in
connection with this Stipulation and will be bound by the terms of this Strpulation

10 The Parties hereto hereby expressly consent to the personal and subject matter
Junsdiction of tne Bankruptcy Court with respect to all matters relating to the mterpretation of
this Stipulation and eny controversy ansing with respect thereto The Parties hereto agree that
the Bankruptcy Court shall have exclusive junisdiction to resolve any disputes ansing under or
related to this Stipulation, and to interpret, implement and enforce the provisions of this
Stipulation

11 Each party hereto represents and warrants to the other Parties that this Stipulation

was exceuted freely and voluntarily. that no promises or representations that are not contamed 1n

this Stipulation have been made to mduce them to execute this Stipulation, that they have not
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relied on any promuise or representation (except as set forth herem), and that they have conducted
their own independent investigation of all matters they deem relevant regarding this Stipulation

12 This Stipulation constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties hereto
relating to the subject matter hereof, notwithstanding any previous negotiations or agreements,
oral or wnitten, between the Parties hereto with respect to all or any part of the subject matter
hereof All prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandungs, representations and
statements, oral or wntten, with respect to all or any part of the subject matter of this Strpulation
are superceded by this Stipulation and shall be of no further force or effect.

13 The Parties hereto have each cooperated 1n drafting this Stipulation Therefore, mn
any action or proceeding concerming thus Stipulation, the provisions hereof shall be construed
against any of the Parties hereto

14%  This Stipulation shall be governed by and construed and enforced under and 1n

accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the conflicts

of laws prowvisions of such state

91 - 535-T1'H
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Stipulation has been duly executed on behalf of each of

the Parties

paed  2// 2005

Dated i Z;Z L’i& , 2005

PCT, The Post-Confixmation Trust for the
Estate of Flenung Companics, Inc and 1ts
former subsidiaries

vy oy S E

Name Steve S Eaton
Title Authorized Representative

Ms a Bowe

By av 2o

a7



@s/15/2885 15 37 9525466081 BORKON LAW PAGE 81

LAW OFFICES

Borrkon, Rausrean, Mariant, Fisamsy & Carp, LTD.
SUITE 100 PARKDALE |
40! GAMELE DRIVE
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA BE418-15062
OF COou

EDWARD M SORKON
HOWARD 8 MAR

JOHN H RAMSTEAD

JOMN D MARIANI® ** TELEPHONE (958) 546-5000

WILLIAM M FISHMAN SALBO ADMITTED IN WISCC
AC 4S5O0

HOWARD & CARP FACSIMILE (952) S46 1 *>ALSO ADMITTED IN NORTH OF 5

LORRIE L BESCHEINEN

MARTIN T MONTILINO

ROBERT K RANDALL PRIOR LAKE O
HOWARD I, BOLTER lGG?:;:g;nxu: 7::';
MIGHASL & van BE (O822I aa7 ¢ 4

MICHAEL € Van BEAKOM®®

e SR FACSMILE INFORMATION TRANSMISSION SHEET

Date ?’fD*e)(Y\\QEX‘ <2008
To tlormma Sahoy Yok on Braex

Company. OO ruptoy Manngenont Corp

FaxNo- Dlla- )R- 14490
From:  MICHAEL C. VAN BERKOM

Company. Borkon, Ramstead, Marian1, Fishman & Carp, Ltd

Re: €lenung (amnes eraol (e i @—;o,%(ga‘z, ‘

The number of pages you should receive is l wmcluding this page

Remarks.

Our fax number 1s (952) 546-6001 If there 1s a problem with this transmussson, please call our
office and speak with Ame-at (952) 546-6000

sy

This informahon contained m this facsumle message 18 attorney-privileged and
confidental mformahon wtended for the use of the individual or entity named
above If the reader of this message 15 not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notificd that any dissemumanon, distrsbution. or copywmng of this communication
1s strictly prolubrted  If you have received this fax in error, please immediately
notify us by telephone callusing us collect
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LAW OFFICES

BorREON, RaMSTEAD, MariaNy, FisamMaN & CaArp, LTD
SUITE 100 PARKDALE |
5401 GAMBLE ORIVE
MINNEBAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 553168-1302

EDWARD H 8DRKON OF COUN
JAOHN H RAMSTEAD HOWARD 8 MARK®
JOHN O MARIANI® °*° TELEPHONE (1352) 548 5000

wiLLiaM M FisaMan?
HOWARD S CARP
LORRIE L BESCHEINEN
MARTIN T MONTILING FRAIOR LAKE OFF -
ROBERT K RANDALL
16670 FRANKLIN TRAIL

HOWARD L BOLYER

PRIOR LAKE MN S5S5.
DAVID G JOMNSON 1821 da7.er
MICHAEL C VAN BERKOM"* s
AMY L BAUMGARTEN

*ALIO ADMITTED IN WISCOR

FACSIMILE (9852) S4B-600) .o
ALSO ADMITTED IN NORTHM DAK!

September 15, 2005

Fleming Industries

5801 North Broadway
Suite 100

Oklahoma City, OK 73118

RE Inre Fleming Companies et al, Case No 03-10945 (Bank D Del)
Proof of Claim
OurClient Anna Bowe
D/A 5/16/02
Our File No 02-19,966

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed an executed Stipulation by and Between PCT and Ms Anna Bowe
in the above-referenced matter By and through this Stipulation, Ms. Bowe Is accepiing
the offer outined in your correspondence of August 31, 2005 Please let us know If you
need any further information at this time to process this matter Thank you

Very Truly Yours,

ael C Van Berkom
mvanberkom @ borkoniaw com

Enclosure
MVB/kim
cc Ms Anna Bowe (via U S Mail only)
Bankruptcy Management Corporation, Attn Fleming Solicitation Agent
(via facsimile and U S Maul)
United State Bankruptcy Court, District of Delaware (via U.S. Mail only)

David M Fournier, Esq., Pepper Hamilton, PLLP (via facsimile and U S Mail)
Laura Davis Jones, Esq Pachulski, Stange, et al (via facsimile and U S Mail)

tCIviL TRIAL SPECIALIET CERTIFIED BY THE MINNESOTA STATE BAR

ASEACIATIMAN AL C TUE MATIAMAI SAABN AR M 4 an e i s
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